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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

MEETING AGENDA

November 17, 2015




The City of Traverse City

TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION .cﬁo
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684 ﬁ
T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893 %

TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING

ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2015 AT 8:00 A.M.

RIVERVIEW TERRACE COMMUNITY ROOM
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 922-4915

POSTED: NOVEMBER 13, 2015

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
PUBLIC COMMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (a/l items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. Consideration of Approval of October 20, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.
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C.

D.

Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for October 2015 for Public Housing
& HCV Section 8 Programs — Approval Recommended.

Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for November 2015 — Approval Recommended.
Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for October 2015 — Approval Recommended.

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A
B.

Executive & Governance Committee: October 16, 2015 & November 10, 2015
Finance Committee: November 12, 2015

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A
B.
(o

Executive Director’s Report
Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report
Resident Council Report

OLD BUSINESS

A.

B.
C.
D

2016 Consolidated Budget: Review

2015 — 2020 Strategic Plan: Review & Update
Incentive-based Compensation Plan: Update
Roof-top Lease: Discussion

NEW BUSINESS

A
B.
C.

D.

TCHC Vehicle Purchase: Discussion

Riverview Terrace Residents Council / TCHC Memorandum of Understanding: Introduction
Resolution Supporting Application to Grand Traverse County for CDBG Homeowner
Rehabilitation Program as Third Party Administrator

Executive Director Performance Review: Planning

CORRESPONDENCE

A.

B.
C.
D

HUD Letter on Receipt of FY 2014 Audit
Sondee, Racine, & Doren Letter on Executive Director Job Description
Brenda Jones Quick Letter to HUD

. Capital Fund Training Completion Letter

PUBLIC COMMENT

COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: Tuesday, December 15, 2015 at 8:00 a.m.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

October 20, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for October 2015 for Public Housing
Schedule of Disbursements for October 2015 for HCV Section 8 Programs
Invoices for November 2015

Financial Statements for October 2015



Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
October 20, 2015

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Andy Smits
at Riverview Terrace, Community Room, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City Michigan, at 8:01 a.m.

ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Kay Serratelli, Jo Simerson, Andrew Smits, and Kelly
Whittle. Commissioner Richard Michaels was excused.
Guests: Pam Evans, North Sky Consulting, Rotary Charities.
Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director, Kari Massa, Program Manager, and Jerry Dafoe,
Maintenance.
Residents: Elizabeth Osborne, and Priscilla Townsend.
Public: None.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Simerson moved (Whittle support) that the agenda be approved as presented.
The motion was unanimously approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Riverview Terrace Resident, Priscilla Townsend spoke about her disappointment on the removal
of the Riverview Terrace Residents Council from the Organizational Chart in the Strategic Plan
and requested that the council be recognized more formally.

CONSENT AGENDA

Commissioner Smits read the Consent Agenda as presented. After Commission Smits requested
that the previous meeting minutes be removed for discussion, Commissioner Serratelli moved
(Smits support) to approve all remaining items on the Consent Agenda as presented:

A. Removed.

B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for September 2015 for Public
Housing and HCV Section 8 Programs.

C. Review and approve payment of invoices for October 2015.

D. Financial Statements for September 2015.

E. Property Disposition for Riverview Terrace Heater Project.

The motion was unanimously approved with a full Roll Call vote.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

The first combined Executive & Governance Committee meeting minutes were included in the
packet. Lentych commented that a second committee meeting was held the previous Friday
and that those meeting minutes will be included in next month’s packet.
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Vi STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS
A. Executive Director Report: Lentych briefly reviewed the written report submitted in
advance of the meeting. Commissioner Whittle inquired about the Orchardview
Residents Meeting and specifically the incident that initiated the meeting —
unsupervised children playing. Commissioner Smits asked about the audit and the
conversations with the auditors about our reserves was discussed in more detail.

B. FSS Program Report: It was noted the report was in the packet.
C. Resident Council: Jo Simerson reviewed the Residents Council Report.

VIl OLD BUSINESS
A. Consolidated Budget Review: Lentych led a brief discussion of the Consolidated Budget
and reported that two items are new. First, there is a column that is entitled “% of
Budget” has been added to help track funds throughout the fiscal year. Second, HUD
Held Reserves are now listed on the accounts page. Commissioner Smits inquired
about recent bank mergers and the status of Northern Michigan Bank.

B. Strategic Planning: Our North Sky consultant, Pam Evans, was in attendance and led a
lengthy conversation of the work to date. The Plan was reviewed by Evans with an eye
towards implementation and tracking. Several items were reviewed, including:

e Setting goals annually and assigning them to committees and work teams.
e (Creating a Gantt chart for tracking of progress.

e Tie Job Descriptions and Performance Reviews to the plan.

e Align the plan with the Budget.

Commissioner Smits suggested that he is most comfortable with a Gantt Chart system
and wants to see this implemented. Commissioner Serratelli asked about the setting of
sub-goals, etc. and Evans responded that this can be done at the committee level any
time but should be reviewed regularly.

After this lengthy presentation and discussion, Commissioner Serratelli moved
(Simerson support) to adopt the Gannt Chart once it is completely reviewed and
completed. The motion was unanimously approved.

The Executive & Governance Committee will start the process at the next meeting. And
it is hoped that we can get from the “Beta Version to a Version 1.0 soon,” said
Commissioner Smits.

C. Credit Card Policy: As follow-up to this item from last month’s meeting, Lentych
presented the proposed Credit Card Policy. After some discussion and clarification,
Commissioner Smits moved (Simerson support) to adopt the policy as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

D. Consideration of Approval of September 15, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes (Consent
Agenda Item A): This item was removed from the Consent Agenda and Commission
Smits inquired if the timing or sequence of events was correct. Because the agenda was
amended to accommodate schedules, the minutes appear somewhat out of order but
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do reflect the order of business conducted that day. It was acknowledged, however,
that Commissioner Whittle did not vote on motion for adopting the Strategic Plan
because she had excused herself to attend another meeting. Lentych indicated that
noting when Commissioner Whittle left the meeting was not to reflect participation in
certain votes, but to note that there was still the presence of a quorum to conduct
business. After this clarification, Commissioner Smits moved (Simerson suppotrt) to
adopt the minutes as presented. The motion was unanimously approved.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Fair Market Rents for 2016 HCV Program: A resolution adopting new Fair Market Rents

for our Housing Choice Voucher Program was introduced and discussed. Commissioner
Simerson moved (Serratelli support) to adopt the resolution as presented. The motion
was unanimously approved with a full Roll Call vote.

Flat Rent Schedule for 2016 Public Housing Program: A resolution adopting a new Flat
Rent Schedule for our Public Housing Program was introduced and discussed.
Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to adopt the resolution as presented.
The motion was unanimously approved with a full Roll Call vote.

Incentive-based Compensation: Lentych presented the first version of the Incentive-
based Compensation plan. There was a lengthy discussion that covered the following
topics:

e Specific “metrics” on performance.

e Design of the program —and perhaps the creation of an “algorithm”.

e Targeted dollar amounts perhaps set annually.

e Timing of the program as it relates to both the calendar year and the fiscal year.

Lentych pointed out that the indent of the program is to deliver this incentive to staff in
December of each year and that ranges/targets can be discussed prior to the beginning
of the each fiscal year (July 1) during the budget process. It was the decision of the
Commission to assign this item to the Executive & Governance Committee for additional
development.

Roof-top Leases: There was a conversation about Roof-top leases to telecommunication
companies at Riverview Terrace. T-Mobile is interested in taking the old Alltel site on
the roof. There preliminary proposal was forwarded to our attorney for comment and
comparison to our other leases. A brief history of the Commission’s frustration with this
topic was discussed. Commissioner Simerson asked if a primer or a “101” level
document could be produced for educational purposes. This will also be discussed with
the Executive & Governance Committee.

CORRESPONDENCE

Lentych indicated the letter from Trison Engineering Group indicated an issue with the
Riverview Terrace elevators has been resolved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no public comment.
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COMMISSIONER COMMENT

Commissioner Smits thanked everyone for the work and asked each Commissioner if all of their
concerns and questions were addressed. He also reported that Commissioner Michael was seen
“cutting the rug” for charity and recent events!

Commissioner Simerson asked several questions in order to get updates: Security cameras in
Riverview Terrace, making improvements to the designated smoking areas, and duct cleaning in
common areas in Riverview Terrace. All items were briefly discussed and will be tracked.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Jo Simerson moved (Whittle support) to adjourn. The motion was unanimously
approved and President Smits adjourned the meeting at 9:48 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director, for JoAnn Turnbull, Recording Secretary

Andrew Smits, President

Page 4 of 4
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Date: 11/13/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  08:03:48 Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Mi
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/07/2015 EFT HUD 21,716.00 175,885.34
10/07/2015 EFT HUD 5,406.00 181,291.34
10/08/2015 035919 Sharlynn Fielstra 283.00 181,008.34
10/08/2015 035920 Northwest Michigan Community Action 15.00 180,993.34
10/09/2015 035907 Charter Communications 2,820.21 178,173.13
10/09/2015 035808 Allen Supply 195.70 177,977.43
10/09/2015 035909 The Nelrod Company 399.00 177,578.43
10/09/2015 035910 ATET 167.99 177,410.44
10/09/2015 035911 City Of Traverse City 157.53 177,252.91
10/09/2015 035912 Verizon Wireless 111.56 177,141.35
10/09/2015 035913 HD Supply 240.00 176,901.35
10/09/2015 035914 Spectrum Business 174.98 176,726.37
10/09/2015 035915 SimplexGrinnelt LP 643.88 176,082.49
10/09/2015 035916 Alpine Electric Corporation 485.59 175,596.90
10/09/2015 035916 **VOID** Alpine Electric Corporation ( 485.59) 176,082.49
10/09/2015 035917 DTE ENERGY 31.21 176,051.28
10/09/2015 035918 Thomas P. Licavoli 570.00 175,481.28
10/13/2015 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,438.42 173,042.86
10/13/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,062.60 171,980.26
10/13/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 724.74 171,255.52
10/13/2015 ADJST Joseph Battagtia 277.17 170,978.35
10/13/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 767.03 170,211.32
10/13/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 975.95 169,235.37
10/14/2015 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 836.92 168,398.45
10/20/2015 035921 City Of Traverse City 275.26 168,123.19
10/20/2015 035922 Traverse City Record Eagle 45.00 168,078.19
10/20/2015 035923 Housing Data Systems 159.75 167,918.44
10/20/2015 035924 Phada 610.00 167,308.44
10/20/2015 035925 Randazzo's premier Carpet Cleaning 2,107.53 165,200.91
10/20/2015 035926 Traverse Outdoor 76.00 165,124.91
10/20/2015 035927 Kelly Services, Inc. 699.20 164,425.71
10/20/2015 035928 Johnson Outdoors 820.00 163,605.71
10/20/2015 035929 Housing Authority of the County of 1,099.41 162,506.30
10/20/2015 035930 Snap! Quick Print 200.71 162,305.59
10/20/2015 035931 Sam's Club 55.08 162,250.51
10/20/2015 035931 *“*VOID** Sam's Club ( 55.08) 162,305.59
10/20/2015 035934 Save Carpet USA 125.00 162,180.59
10/20/2015 035935 Aflac 223.20 161,957.39
10/20/2015 035936 Alpine Electric Corporation 478.54 161,478.85 13
10/20/2015 035937 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 160,379.44




Date: 11/13/2015
Time: 08:03:48

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Bank of Northern Ml
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/20/2015 035938 Kelly Services, Inc. 699.20 159,680.24
10/20/2015 035939 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 159,410.24
10/20/2015 035940 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 192.00 159,218.24
10/20/2015 035941 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 160.35 159,057.89
10/20/2015 035942 Great Lakes Business Systems 99.62 158,958.27
10/27/2015 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,438.43 156,519.84
10/27/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,068.41 155,451.43
10/27/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 941.40 154,510.03
10/27/2015 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.17 154,232.86
10/27/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 814.74 153,418.12
10/27/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 1,118.98 162,299.14
10/28/2015 EFT Principal 550.00 161,749.14
10/28/2015 035943 Thomas P. Licavoli 2,140.00 149,609.14
10/28/2015 035944 Safety Net 599.00 149,010.14
10/28/2015 035945 Priority Health 5,951.10 143,059.04
10/29/2015 035946 Save Carpet USA 1,322.00 141,737.04
10/29/2015 035947 Republic Services #239 622.25 141,114.79
10/29/2015 035948 Staples Business Advantage 277.25 140,837.54
10/29/2015 035949 AT&T 100.54 140,737.00
10/29/2015 035950 Home Depot Credit Services 134.28 140,602.72
10/29/2015 035951 CBC Innovis, Inc. 6.85 140,595.87
10/29/2015 035952 CynergyComm.net,Inc 3.90 140,591.97
10/29/2015 035953 Guardian Medical Monitoring 29.90 140,562.07
10/29/2015 035954 Alpine Electric Corporation 1,599.00 138,963.07
10/29/2015 035955 City Of Traverse City 9,215.67 129,747.40
10/29/2015 035956 DTE ENERGY 230.71 129,516.69
10/29/2015 035957 Trison Engineering Group, Inc. 1,200.00 128,316.69
10/29/2015 035958 Kelly Services, Inc. 1,380.92 126,935.77
Total: 64,355.57 27,122.00
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Date: 11/13/2015
Time: 08:03:57

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

National City - Section 8
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/01/2015 EFT 78,227.00 180,700.37
10/01/2015 EFT 6,839.00 187,539.37
10/01/2015 EFT 56.95 187,482.42
10/01/2015 000169 Sandra Aeschliman 190.00 187,292.42
10/01/2015 000169 Jeana Aiken 550.00 186,742.42
10/01/2015 000169 Jack Anderson 868.00 185,874.42
10/01/2015 000169 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 306.00 185,568.42
10/01/2015 000169 Brad Barnes 465.00 185,103.42
10/01/2015 000169 Bay Front Apartments 288.00 184,815.42
10/01/2015 000169 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 5,766.00 179,049.42
10/01/2016 000169 Bay Hill Il Apartments 2,455.00 176,594.42
10/01/2015 000169 Bay Management 942.00 175,652.42
10/01/2015 000169 WODA Boardman take LHDALP 1,595.00 174,057.42
10/01/2015 000169 David & Mary Briggs 388.00 173,669.42
10/01/2015 000169 Irma Jean Brownley 526.00 173,143.42
10/01/2015 000169 Central Lake Townhouses 405.00 172,738.42
10/01/2015 000169 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,570.00 170,168.42
10/01/2016 000169 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 169,568.42
10/01/2015 000169 Christopher S. Smith 604.00 168,964.42
10/01/2015 000169 Jack V. Dean 422.00 168,542.42
10/01/2015 000169 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,079.00 167,463.42
10/01/2015 000169 Shirley Farrell 786.00 166,677.42
10/01/2015 000169 Rent Leelanau, LLC 787.00 165,890.42
10/01/2015 000169 Lisa Forbes 539.00 165,351.42
10/01/2015 000169 Steve Forbush 411.00 164,940.42
10/01/2015 000169 Dale E. French 69.00 164,871.42
10/01/2015 000169 French Quarter Apts. 72.00 164,799.42
10/01/2015 000169 G Rentals 735.00 164,064.42
10/01/2015 000169 Michael Glowacki 551.00 163,513.42
10/01/2015 000169 David Grzesiek 373.00 163,140.42
10/01/2015 000169 Habitat for Humanity 95.00 163,045.42
10/01/2015 000169 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,139.00 161,906.42
10/01/2015 000169 Heartwood Enterprises 758.00 161,148.42
10/01/2015 000169 Louis Herman 400.00 160,748.42
10/01/2015 000169 Susan Herman 468.00 160,280.42
10/01/2015 000169 Hillview Terrace 507.00 159,773.42
10/01/2015 000169 HomeStretch 2,320.00 157,453.42
10/01/2015 000169 Bill Hoxie 500.00 156,953.42
10/01/2015 000169 Caroline Hupp 86.00 156,867.42 15
10/01/2015 000169 Joseph and Marion Fasel 569.00 156,298.42




Date: 11/13/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  08:03:57 Check Register Summary Report
National City - Section 8
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/01/2015 000169 Donna Kalchik 306.00 155,992.42
10/01/2015 000169 Sidney Lammers 716.00 155,276.42
10/01/2015 000169 Legendary Rentals, LLC 485.00 154,791.42
10/01/2015 000169 Jeffrey R. Lenten 643.00 154,148.42
10/01/2015 000169 Don E. Lint 353.00 1563,795.42
10/01/2015 000169 Juan Maldonado §23.00 153,272.42
10/01/2015 000169 Mathews Trust 825.00 162,447 42
10/01/2015 000169 McLain Management 748.00 151,699.42
10/01/2015 000169 James & Tamela Moquin 532.00 151,167.42
10/01/2015 000169 Northwest Michigan Supportive 418.00 150,749.42
10/01/2015 000169 Oak Park Apts 2,126.00 148,623.42
10/01/2015 000169 Oak Terrace Apts 851.00 147,772.42
10/01/20156 000169 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 865.00 146,907.42
10/01/2015 000169 Daniel G. Pohiman 696.00 146,211.42
10/01/2015 000169 Douglas L. Porter 399.00 145,812.42
10/01/2015 000169 Putnam Leelanau Farms, LLC 762.00 145,050.42
10/01/2015 000169 Phillip Putney 1,031.00 144,019.42
10/01/2015 000169 Leon M. Quigley 173.00 143,846.42
10/01/2015 000169 Thomas Raven 471.00 143,375.42
10/01/2015 000169 Adele M. Reiter 975.00 142,400.42
10/01/2015 000169 Timothy Rice 437.00 141,963.42
10/01/2015 000169 The Village at Rivers Edge Apartments 241.00 141,722 .42
10/01/2015 000169 Robert F. Follett 735.00 140,987.42
10/01/20156 000169 Debra Rushton 116.00 140,871.42
10/01/2015 000169 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 710.00 140,161.42
10/01/2015 000169 John Sarya 600.00 139,561.42
10/01/2015 000169 Eldon Schaub 389.00 139,172.42
10/01/2015 000169 Gerald Sieggreen 674.00 138,498.42
10/01/2015 000169 SILVER SHORES MHC 143.00 138,355.42
10/01/2015 000169 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 138,028.42
10/01/2015 000169 Margaret Anne Slawson 408.00 137,620.42
10/01/2015 000169 22955 Investments LLC 4,110.00 133,510.42
10/01/2015 000169 Carl Sumner 386.00 133,124.42
10/01/2015 000169 Traverse City Property Management 314.00 132,810.42
10/01/2015 000169 Wendy Teagan 456.00 132,354.42
10/01/2015 000169 TOS Holdings, LLC 1,073.00 131,281.42
10/01/2015 000169 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 238.00 131,043.42
10/01/2015 000169 Village Glen Apartments 9,052.00 121,991.42
10/01/2015 000169 Catherine L. Wolfe 368.00 121,623.42 16
10/01/2015 000169 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,656.00 116,067.42




Date: 11/13/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  08:03:57 Check Register Summary Report
National City - Section 8
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/01/2015 000169 Theodore V. Zachman 692.00 115,375.42
10/01/2015 000169 Ann Zenner 443.00 114,932.42
10/01/2015 000169 Barb Zupin 1,881.00 113,051.42
10/20/2015 022826 Blarney Castle Oil Co. 58.00 112,993.42
10/20/2015 022827 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 223.00 112,770.42
10/20/2015 022828 City Of Traverse City 163.00 112,617.42
10/20/2015 022828 **VOID** City Of Traverse City ( 153.00) 112,770.42
10/20/2015 022829 Consumers Energy 137.00 112,633.42
10/20/2015 022830 DTE ENERGY 390.00 112,243.42
10/20/2015 022830 **VOID** DTE ENERGY ( 390.00) 112,633.42
10/20/2015 022831 Holtons Tri Gas Benzie 46.00 112,587.42
10/20/2015 022832 City Of Traverse City 142.00 112,445.42
10/20/2015 022833 DTE ENERGY 365.00 112,080.42
10/30/2015 022831 *VOID** Holtons Tri Gas Benzie ( 46.00) 112,126.42
Total: 75,412.95 85,066.00
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Date: 11/13/2015
Time: 08:32:32

Traverse City Housing Commission
Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Mi
From: 11/01/2015 To: 11/13/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
11/04/2015 DEP 20,885.59 192,417.28
11/04/2015 DEP 13,255.24 205,672.52
11/05/2015 EFT HUD 5,400.00 211,072.52
11/06/2015 Aflac 223,20 210,849.32
11/06/2015 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 123.54 210,725.78
11/06/2015 Johnson Outdoors 390.00 210,335.78
11/06/2015 Kelly Services, Inc. 1,380.92 208,954.86
11/06/2015 Save Carpet USA 1,688.75 207,266.11
11/06/2015 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 112.00 207,154.11
11/06/2015 John DeWeese 72.05 207,082.06
11/06/2015 Housing Authority Accounting 1,234.41 205,847.65
11/06/2015 Astro Building Products, Inc. 47.70 205,799.95
11/06/2015 Sheren Plumbing & Heating 857.23 204,942.72
11/06/2015 Allen Supply 115.78 204,826.94
11/06/2015 NORTHERN FIRE & SAFETY 112.00 204,714.94
11/06/2015 Munson Occupational Health & 262.00 204,452.94
11/06/2015 Sherwin Williams Co. 286.05 204,166.89
11/06/2015 Housing Data Systems 3,910.00 200,256.89
11/06/2015 Grand Traverse Cty. Treasurer 43.98 200,212.91
11/06/2015 Gerald DaFoe 269.68 199,843.23
11/06/2015 City Of Traverse City 275.26 199,667.97
11/06/2015 Nan McKay & Associates Inc 448.00 199,219.97
11/06/2015 Northern Building Supply LLC 145.34 199,074.63
11/06/2015 David Gourlay 137.20 198,937.43
11/06/2015 D & W Mechanical 700.00 198,237.43
11/06/2015 SimplexGrinnell LP 3,068.48 195,168.95
11/06/2015 Alpine Electric Corporation 190.00 194,978.95
11/06/2015 9,718.50 204,697.45
11/06/2015 035959 USPS- Hasler 1,500.00 203,197.45
11/06/2016 035960 Ace Welding & Machine Inc 181.19 203,016.26
11/06/2015 035961 Nuisance Animal Control 295.00 202,721.26
11/06/2015 035962 Verizon Wireless 98.41 202,622.85
11/06/2015 035963 AT&T 167.88 202,454.97
11/06/2015 035964 Charter Communications 2,886.15 199,568.82
11/06/2015 035965 Nichols Paper & Supply Co. 116.77 199,453.05
11/06/2015 035966 DTE ENERGY 39.40 199,413.65
11/06/2015 035967 Otis Elevator Company 4,635.75 194,877.90
11/06/2015 035968 Northwest Lock, Inc. 221.00 194,656.90
11/06/2015 035969 Walters & Hemming inc 1,229.00 193,427.90 18
11/06/2015 035970 Spectrum Business 174.98 193,252.92




Date: 11/13/2015
Time: 08:32:32

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Bank of Northern Mi
From: 11/01/2015 To: 11/13/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
11/06/2015 035971 SAM'S CLUB 541.23 192,711.69
11/06/2015 035972 City Of Traverse City 250.00 192,461.69
11/06/2015 035973 DTE ENERGY 92.00 192,369.69
11/06/2015 035974 Gerald DaFoe 122.55 192,247.14
11/09/2015 EFT 21,770.00 214,017.14
11/09/2015 DEP 336.55 214,353.69
11/10/2015 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 1,262.49 213,091.20
11/10/20156 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,359.25 210,731.95
11/10/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,168.42 209,563.53
11/10/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 941.40 208,622.13
11/10/2015 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.16 208,344.97
11/10/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 767.04 207,577.93
11/10/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 1,016.82 206,561.11
11/11/2015 B & T APPLIANCE 25.00 206,536.11
11/11/2015 HD Supply 184.00 206,352.11
11/11/2015 City Of Traverse City 9,514.85 196,837.26
11/11/2015 CBC Innovis, Inc. 6.85 196,830.41
11/11/2015 Republic Services #239 456.58 196,373.83
11/11/2015 Uline 480.49 195,893.34
11/11/2018 Staples Business Advantage 101.89 195,791.45
11/11/2015 Thomas P. Licavoli 5§70.00 195,221.45
11/11/2015 Grand Traverse Cty. Treasurer 43.98 195,177 .47
11/11/2015 Kuhn Rogers PLC 1,169.00 194,018.47
11/11/2015 CynergyComm.net,Inc 6.61 194,011.86
11/11/2015 Great Lakes Business Systems 89.24 193,922.62
11/11/2015 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 96.90 193,825.72
11/11/2015 Guardian Medical Monitoring 29.90 193,795.82
11/11/2015 Northern Building Supply LLC 145.34 193,650.48
11/11/2015 Advantage Electric, LLC 60,250.00 133,400.48
11/11/2015 Wilmar 348.06 133,052.42
11/11/2015 Safety Net 133,052.42
11/11/2015 Ace Hardware 17.54 133,034.88
11/12/2015 DEP 4,860.00 137,894.88
11/113/2015 SAM'S CLUB 55.08 137,839.80
Total: 109,917.77 76,225.88
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended YEAR TO

Units

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

DATE ANNUAL
135 Qctober 31, 2015 QOctober 31, 2015 BUDGET BUDGET  IOVERUNDER
Operating Income
Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental $ 3096100 § 12449769 $ 135000 §$ 405,000 280,502.31
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2 4,896.00 18,581.00 0 0 (18,581.00)
3120 - Excess Utilities (111.00) 215.00 333 1,000 785.00
3190 - Nondwelling Rental 2,400.00 18,720.76 17.167 51,500 32,779.24
Total Rental Income 38,146.00 162,014.45 152,500 457,500 295,485.55

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy 21.716.00 86.770.00 80,000

240,000

Total HUD PHA Grants 21,716.00 86,770.00 80,000

Nonrental Income

240,000

—153.230.00

153,230.00

3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund 167.19 794.25 1,200 3,600 2,805.75
3690 - Tenant Income 540.00 1,614.44 1,667 5,000 3,385.56
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income 959.83 8,063.89 9,333 28,000 19,936.11
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable 2.457.00 9.860.00 8,717 26,150 16.290.00
Total Nonrental Income 4,124.02 20.332.58 20,917 62,750 42417.42

Total Operating Income 63,986.02 269,117.03 253417

760.250

491.132.97

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration

4110 - Administrative Salaries 7,367.33 32,461.49 43,730 131,190 98,728.51
4120 - Compensated Absences Q.00 0.00 500 1,500 1,500.00
4130 - Legal Expense 134.40 596.90 3,167 9,500 8,903.10
4140 - Staff Training 414,00 2,379.00 2,500 7,500 5,121.00
4150 - Travel Expense 0.00 354.00 2,500 7,500 7,146.00
4170 - Accounting Fees 450.16 2,138.14 2,167 6,500 4,361.86
4171 - Auditing 0.00 0.00 967 2,900 2,900.00
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin 2,563.44 15,212.84 18,283 54,850 39,637.16
4185 - Telephone 475.15 2,454.59 1,917 5,750 3,295.41
4190.1 - Publications 0.00 0.00 167 500 500.00
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees 305.00 872.50 250 750 (122.50)
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts 2,910.91 8,384.70 6,500 19,500 11,115.30
4190.4 - Office Supplies 334.57 2,430.33 833 2,500 69.67
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense 78.06 8,661.96 5,000 15,000 6,338.04
4190.6 - Advertising 45.00 45.00 250 750 705.00
Total Administration 15,078.02 75,991.45 88,731 266,190 190,198.55
Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services 0.00 2,083.73 5,000 15,000 12,916.27
4221 - Tenant Svcs-Child Care 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants 2.820.21 11,283.64 10,833 32,500 21,216.36
Total Tenant Services 2,820.21 13,367.37 15,833 47,500 34,132.83

See Accountants' Compilation Report
1
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing

Income & Expense Statement

Units

1 Month Ended

4 Months Ended

135 Qctober 31, 2015 Qctobor 31, 2015

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

YEAR TO
DATE

BUDGET

ANNUAL
BUDGET

“OVER/UNDER

Utilities
4310 - Water 1,241.50 6,391.00 5,500 16,500 10,109.00
4320 - Electricity 8,131.70 29,748.68 50,000 150,000 120,251.32
4330 - Gas 261.92 602.63 7.333 22,000 21.397.37
Total Utilities 9,635.12 36,742.31 62,833 188,500 151,757.69
Ordinary Maint. & Operation
4410 - Labor, Maintenance 5,974.67 26,212.30 26,890 80,670 54,457.70
4420 - Materials 569.98 3,199.47 6,667 20,000 16,800.53
4430 - Contract Costs 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00
4430.01 - Cable Contract 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00
4430.02 - Heating & Cooling Contracts 0.00 2,350.59 3,833 11,500 9,149.41
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts 0.00 0.00 1,333 4,000 4,000.00
4430.04 - Elevator Maintenance Contracts 1,200.00 8,745.89 2,833 8,500 (245.89)
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts 896.00 4,198.75 3,667 11,000 6,801.25
4430.06 - Unit Tumaround Contracts 4,157.00 5,297.00 6,000 18,000 12,703.00
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts 2,077.54 2,943.27 1,667 5,000 2,056.73
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts 0.00 1,194.20 500 1,500 305.80
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts 270.00 1,300.00 1,167 3,500 2,200.00
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts 2,107.53 4,032.53 400 1,200 (2,832.53)
4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts 0.00 2,096.21 3,500 10,500 8,403.79
4430.12 - Misc. Contracts 643.88 8,470.79 5,000 15,000 6,529.21
4431 - Garbage Removal 622.25 2,065.91 1,933 5,800 3,734.09
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint. 2,356.94 14,104.13 10,853 32,560 18.455.87
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper. 20,875.79 86,211.04 76,243 228,730 142,518.96
General Expense
4510 - Insurance 2,361.34 9,439.62 8,700 26,100 16,660.38
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes 1,780.00 7,120.00 7,250 21,750 14,630.00
4570 - Collection Losses 0.00 0.00 450 1,350 1,350.00
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP 0.00 0.00 11,200 33,600 33,600.00
4586.1 - Interest Expense-EPC 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00
4590 - Other General Expense 0.00 0.00 167 500 500.00
Total General Expense 4,141.34 16,559.62 27,767 83,300 66,740.38
Total Routine Expense 52,550.48 228,871.79 271,407 814,220 585,348.21
Non-Routine Expense
Extraordinary Maintenance
4610.3 - Contract Costs 0.00 2.387.69 4167 12,500 10.,112.31
0.00 2,387.69 4,167 12,500 10,112.31

Total Extraordinary Maint.

Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casualty Losses

Total Non-Routine Expense

Total Operating Expenses

0.00

0.00

52,550.48

0.00 0

2,387.69 4,167

231,259.48 275,574

12,500

826.720

0.00
10,112.31

595.460.52

Operating Income (Loss)

11.435.54

37.857.55

(22,157)

(66.470)

(104,327.55)

2

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

Units 1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended YEAR TO
DATE ANNUAL

135 Qctober 31, 2015 Qctober 31, 2015 BUDGET BUDGET

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year 26,910.59 107,642.36 (107,642.36)
4810 - Loan Fee Amortization Exp.-CFFP 0.00
Total Depreciation Expense 26,910.59 107,642.36 (107,642.36)

0.00 000

Surplus Credits and Charges
6010 - Prior Year Adj. - Affecting RR
6020 - Prior Year Adj. Not Affect. RR
6120 - Gain/Loss - Non Exp Equip

Total Surplus Credits and Char

Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment 0.00 7,270.81 (7,.270.81)
7530 - Rec. Equip. - Not Replaced 0.00 0.00 0.00
7540 - Betterments and Additions 0.00 17,633.00 (17,633.00)
7560 - Casualty Losses Capitalized 0.00 0.00 0.00
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra 0.00 (24.903.81) 24.903.81
Total Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00

GAAP Net Income (Loss) (15475.06) § (69,784.81) $ (22,157) $ (66,470) $ 3,315
HUD Net Income (Loss) 1143554 § 1295374 $ (22,157) § (68.470) $ (79,424)

See Accountants' Compilation Report
3




Units
208

Operating Income
3390 - Fraud Recovery Income
3603 - Number of Unit Months
3604 - Unit Months - Contra
Total Oper. Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3410 - HAP Funding
3411 - Admin Fee Funding

Total HUD PHA Grants

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Offset Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4130 - Legal Expense
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190.1 - Publications
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts
4190.4 - Office Supplies
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense
Total Administration

General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Section 8 Vouchers
Income & Expense Statement

1 Month Ended
October 31, 2015

$ 122.50
159.00

(159.00)
122,50

78,227.00

6.839.00
85,066.00

0.00

85,188.50

2,105.08
57.60
0.00
0.00
649.25
0.00
876.98
83.82
0.00
305.00
1,244.61
243.14
86.84
5,652.32

0.00

5,662.32

0.77
(1.00)
1.00
0.77

491.99
43.01
535.01

0.00

535.78

13.24
0.36
0.00
0.00
4.08
0.00
5.52
0.53
0.00
1.92
7.83
1.53
0.55

35.55

0.00

35.55

4 Months Ended
Octobor 31, 2015

$ 405.00
630.00

630.00
405.00

332,960.00

28,266.00
361,226.00

0.00

361,631.00

9,169.78
§7.60
105.00
192.03
2,732.00
0.00
5,255.52
256.23
0.00
305.00
1,439.66
471.16
619.75
20,603.73

0.00

20,603.73

Traverse City Housing Commission

Pum

0.64
(1.00)
1.00
0.64

528.51
44.87
573.37

0.00

574.02

14.56
0.09
0.17
0.30
434
0.00
8.34
0.41
0.00
048
229
0.75
0.98

32.70

0.00

32,70

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

BUDGET PUM *OVERUNDER
$ 0 000 § (405.00)
0 0.00 630.00

0 0.00 630.00

0 0.00 (405.00)

0 0.00 (332,960.00)

0 0.00 28,266.

0 0.00 (361,226.00)

0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 (361,631.00)
44,170 0.00 35,000.22
0 0.00 (57.60)
2,250 0.00 2,145.00
3,000 0.00 2,807.97
8,130 0.00 5,398.00
2,400 0.00 2,400.00
0 0.00 {5,255.52)
1,400 0.00 1,143.77
800 0.00 800.00
450 0.00 145.00
3,160 0.00 1,720.34
1,935 0.00 1,463.84
5,250 0.00 4.630.25
72,945 0.00 52,341.27
0 0.00 0.00
72,945 0.00 52,341.27
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers

Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

Units 1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended
208 October 31, 2015 PUM QOctobor 31, 2015 PuM BUDGET PBuM :OVERUNDER

Housing Assistance Payments

4715.1 - HAP - Occupied Units 64,069.00  402.95 27244500 43245 0 0.00 (272,445.00)
4715.2 - HAP-Vacant Unit 0.00 0.00 5,707.00 9.06 0 0.00 (5,707.00)
4715.3 - HAP - Non-Elderly Disabled 431100  27.11 1424200 2261 0 0.00 (14,242.00)
4715.4 - HAP - Utility Allowances 925,00 5.82 3,987.52 6.33 0 0.00 (3,987.52)
4715.5 - HAP - Fraud Recovery (122.50)  (0.77) (405.00)  (0.64) 0 0.00 405.00
4715.6 - HAP - Homeownership 720.00 4.53 4,032.00 6.40 0 0.00 (4,032.00)
4719 - HAP - FSS Escrow 0.00 0.00 7.750.00  12.30 0 0.00 {7.750.00)
Total HAP Payments 69,.902.50 439.64 307,758.52 488.51 0 0.00 (307,758.52)
Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Curmrent Year 000 000 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Total Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Surplus Charges & Credits
Total Surplus CR & Chgs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment 0.00 0.00 2,259.78 3.59 0 0.00 (2,259.78)
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra 0.00 0.00 (2,259.78) (3.59) 1] 0.00 2,259.78
Total Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ 963368 6059 § 3326875 5281 §  (72945) 000 § (106,213.75)

4 Months Ended

Analysis of HAP Funding-Voucher

A.C. Received: OCT. 31, 2015 Qctober 31, 2018
HAP Funding $ 332,960.00
A.C. Spent
HAP - Occupied Units 272,445.00
HAP - Non-Elderly Disabled 14,242.00
HAP - Utility Allowances 3,987.52
HAP - Homeownership 4,032.00
HAP - Fraud Recovery (405.00)
HAP - FSS Escrow 7.750.00
Total Funding Required 302,051.52
Over/(Under) Funding-current fiscal year $ 30,808.48
HAP Reserve-prior fiscal years $ (19.328.18)
Cumulative Over (Under) Funding-HAP (NRA) $ 11,580.30
Memo: Income not including the over (under
g ( ) $ 1,425.84

funding of HAP
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers FSS Escrow
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

Units 1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended

BUDGET PBUM OVERWUNDER

October 31, 2016  BUM  OQcfober 31. 2015  PUM

Operating Income
Total Oper. Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3412 - FSS Grant Revenue
Total HUD PHA Grants

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Offset Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
Total Administration

General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

5.406.00
5,406.00

0.00

5.406.00

4,021.31

1.035.55

5,056.86

0.00

5,056.86

22,395.50

22,395.50

0.00

22.395.50

17,437.99

5,891.94
23,329.93

0.00

23,329.93

0.00 0.00

(22,395.50)
(22,395.50)

0.00

(22,395,50)

60,660 0.00 43,222.01

0 0.00 (5.891.94)
60,660 0.00 37,330.07

0.00

37,330.07




Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers FSS Escrow
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended October 31, 2015

Units 1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended

QOcfober 31, 2015  BUM  Qctober 31,2015  PUM BUDGET PUM OVER/UNDER

Housing Assistance Payments
4715.1 - HAP - Occupied Units
4715.2 - HAP-Vacant Unit
4715.3 - HAP - Non-Elderly Disabled
4715.4 - HAP - Utility Allowances
4715.5 - HAP - Fraud Recovery
4715.6 - HAP - Homeownership
4715.61 - HAP-Homeownership URP
4715.8 - HAP - Portable Paying Out
4715.81 - HAP - Portable Urp Paying Out
4715.9 - HAP - Portable Receiving
4715.91 - HAP - Portable Rec. Reimb.
4719 - HAP - FSS Escrow
4719.1 - FSS Forfeitures

Total HAP Payments

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

oo oo0oocoO0Oo0O0COoOo©

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year
Total Depreciation Expense

Surplus Charges & Credits
6010 - Prior Year Adj. - Affecting RR
6020 - Prior Year Adj. Not Affect. RR
6120 - Gain/Loss - Non Exp Equip

Total Surplus CR & Chgs

Capital Expenditures
Total Capital Expenditures 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ 349.14 1 $ (93443) 000 § _(60660) 000 §$ (59.725.57)




Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Executive & Governance Committee: October 16, 2015

Executive & Governance Committee: November 10, 2015

Finance Committee: November 12, 2015
